
INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT 
SUNDAY, MARCH 12, 2006 � 0800 MST 
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2 

 
 
 

CURRENT SITUATION: 
 
Initial attack activity was light nationally with 78 new fires reported. One new large fire was 
reported in the Southern Area.  Five large fires were contained in the Southern Area.  Very high to 
extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Florida, Texas, and Virginia. 
 
 

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES: 
 
OKLAHOMA FIRE RESPONSE, Oklahoma State.  An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident 
Management Team (Roberts) is assigned in Shawnee, OK.  The Team is assisting local, state, 
and federal jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma.  The area 
continues to experience extreme burning conditions.  The Oklahoma National Guard is assisting 
with four helicopters.  Acres, structure losses and costs have been adjusted to represent 
cumulative ABC Miscellaneous fire activity statewide since January 1. 
 
WEST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service.  A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team 
(Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX.  The Team is assisting local jurisdictions with managing 
existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire management 
response area.  Large fires within the management area include the Atascosa Complex, Markum 
Ranch Road, Frio, and Oldham Boy�s Ranch fires.  Acres, structure losses and costs have been 
adjusted to represent cumulative fire activity for the response area. 
 
ADAMS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is eight miles northeast of Hardesty, OK in 
grass.  Rapid rates of spread were observed.  Two Seats (single engine air tankers) were utilized.   
 
OLDHAM BOY�S RANCH, Texas Forest Service.  This fire is southwest of Dumas, TX in grass.  
Structures within the city of Dumas are threatened.  No further information was received. 
 
WHITE ROCK, Texas Forest Service.  This fire started on private land in Red River County, TX in 
grass and timber understory.  Extreme fire behavior with 16 to 20 foot flame lengths was reported.  
The increase in acreage is due to burn out operations. 
 
TWIN HILLS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry.  This fire is south of Tulsa, OK in grass.  No further 
information was received. 
 

INCIDENT NAME ST UNIT SIZE % 
CTN

EST 
CTN 

TOTL 
PERS CRW ENG HELI STRC 

LOST 
$$$ 
CTD 

ORIGIN 
OWN 

OKLAHOMA FIRE 
RESPONSE 

OK OKS 115,635 NR UNK 168 0 19 4 0 7.70M ST 

WEST TEXAS IA TX TXS 20,336 NR UNK 207 0 9 6 0 1.85M N/A 

ADAMS OK OKS 1,600 80 3/16 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

OLDHAM BOY’S 
RANCH 

TX TXS 13,000 95 UNK 9 0 0 0 1 NR ST 

WHITE ROCK TX TXS 4,000 70 3/12 39 0 10 2 2 NR PRI 



TWIN HILLS OK OKS 4,000 95 3/12 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

MARKUM RANCH 
RD TX TXF 350 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR FS 

MARAVILLAS 
CREEK 

TX TXS 4,000 100 --- 31 1 3 0 0 NR PRI 

ATASCOSA 
COMPLEX 

TX TXS 1,085 100 --- 0 0 0 0 5 NR ST 

CRYSTAL OK OKS 1,200 100 --- 18 0 9 0 0 NR ST 

FRIO TX TXS 450 100 --- 0 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

 

 
 

OUTLOOK: 

Weather Discussion:  Dry and windy conditions will continue over the southern Rockies and the 
southern Plains associated with a cold front moving across the region.  Elsewhere, showers and 
thunderstorms associated with a warm front will extend from the central Plains into the Northeast.      

Geographic Area 
Weather 

High 
Temperatures 

Minimum Relative 
Humidity 

Wind 

Southwest Area 
No information was reported. 

   

Southern Area 
No information was reported. 

   

 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php
 

 

Topic of Choice 



FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY: 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

3

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

0

6

3

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

0 
 

10 

  

  

0

10

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

61 
 

234 

11

260

72

494

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

5

3

0

0

0

0

0

0

61 
 

244 

12

260

78

507

 



FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

1 

  

  

2

1

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

64 
 

1,530 

8

1,244

72

2,774

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

10

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

12

498

16

508

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

1

10

2

10

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

0

51

2

10

  

  

  

  

1 
 

28 

  

  

3

89

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

9

  

  

1

1

  
 

  

  

  

8

10

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

113

600

25

1,331

1

431

24

3,490

140 
 

79,862 

112

5,182

415

90,896

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

4

231

5

0

5

1,072

2

0

85 
 

37,509 

20

7,315

121

46,127

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

5

3

52

527 
 

21,824 

105

1,739

636

23,620

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

257

14,010

  

  

74

10,982

11

1,405

10,632 
 

404,044 

280

10,343

11,254

440,784

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

374

14,892

43

1,360

81

12,490

41

4,948

11,452 
 

544,798 

538

26,331

12,529

604,819
 
 

Five Year Average Fires 8,583 

Five Year Average Acres 103,792 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

10

1

10

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

20

1

20

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

503

  

  

2 
 

1,132 

5

3,936

8

5,571

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

1

503

0

0

2 
 

1,132 

7

3,966

10

5,601



PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

80

1,971

2

86

  

  

  
 

  

13

109

95

2,166

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

12

101

2

19

3

1,324

2

6

  
 

  

47

699

66

2,149

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

280

2

24

  

  

  
 

  

45

1,379

51

1,683

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

463

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

463

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

4

4

754

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

178

6

936

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

10

1

10

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

20

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

318

2

35

2

320

  

  

  
 

  

34

5,943

45

6,616

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

160

2

50

22

5,072

4

52

12 
 

324 

53

5,361

95

11,019

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

15

824

3

1,152

71 
 

11,963 

51

15,384

140

29,323

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

87

39,894

7

6,069

182 
 

97,279 

427

334,658

703

477,900

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

22

583

96

3,582

134

47,554

16

7,279

265 
 

109,566 

671

363,711

1,204

532,275

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern California 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southern Area 
FIRES 

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

TOTAL 
FIRES 

ACRES 

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0 
 

0 

0

0

0

0
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 



RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES  

AREA CREWS 
FED 

CREWS 
ST/OT 

ENGS
FED 

ENGS 
ST/OT 

HELI
FED 

HELI 
ST/OT 

AIRT
FED 

AIRT 
ST/OT 

OVRHD 
FED 

OVRHD 
ST/OT 

Alaska                     

Northwest                     
Northern California                     

Southern California                     

Northern Rockies                     
Eastern Great Basin                     

Western Great Basin                     

Southwest   2          2       
Rocky Mountain                     

Eastern Area 1   5           35   

Southern Area 2 2 32 67 3 13  3   173 172
Total 3 4 37 67 3 13 0 0 208 172

 

 
*** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER ***  

 


	Five Year Average Acres

