

INCIDENT MANAGEMENT SITUATION REPORT
SUNDAY, MARCH 12, 2006 0800 MST
NATIONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL 2

CURRENT SITUATION:

Initial attack activity was light nationally with 78 new fires reported. One new large fire was reported in the Southern Area. Five large fires were contained in the Southern Area. Very high to extreme fire indices were reported in Arizona, Florida, Texas, and Virginia.

SOUTHERN AREA INCIDENTS/LARGE FIRES:

OKLAHOMA FIRE RESPONSE, Oklahoma State. An Oklahoma State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Roberts) is assigned in Shawnee, OK. The Team is assisting local, state, and federal jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack in Oklahoma. The area continues to experience extreme burning conditions. The Oklahoma National Guard is assisting with four helicopters. Acres, structure losses and costs have been adjusted to represent cumulative ABC Miscellaneous fire activity statewide since January 1.

WEST TEXAS IA, Texas Forest Service. A Texas State Type 2 Incident Management Team (Hannemann) is in place in Granbury, TX. The Team is assisting local jurisdictions with managing existing fires and initial attack within the 220,000 square mile West Zone fire management response area. Large fires within the management area include the Atascosa Complex, Markum Ranch Road, Frio, and Oldham Boy's Ranch fires. Acres, structure losses and costs have been adjusted to represent cumulative fire activity for the response area.

ADAMS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is eight miles northeast of Hardesty, OK in grass. Rapid rates of spread were observed. Two Seats (single engine air tankers) were utilized.

OLDHAM BOY'S RANCH, Texas Forest Service. This fire is southwest of Dumas, TX in grass. Structures within the city of Dumas are threatened. No further information was received.

WHITE ROCK, Texas Forest Service. This fire started on private land in Red River County, TX in grass and timber understory. Extreme fire behavior with 16 to 20 foot flame lengths was reported. The increase in acreage is due to burn out operations.

TWIN HILLS, Oklahoma Division of Forestry. This fire is south of Tulsa, OK in grass. No further information was received.

INCIDENT NAME	ST	UNIT	SIZE	% CTN	EST CTN	TOTL PERS	CRW	ENG	HELI	STRC LOST	\$\$\$ CTD	ORIGIN OWN
OKLAHOMA FIRE RESPONSE	OK	OKS	115,635	NR	UNK	168	0	19	4	0	7.70M	ST
WEST TEXAS IA	TX	TXS	20,336	NR	UNK	207	0	9	6	0	1.85M	N/A
ADAMS	OK	OKS	1,600	80	3/16	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
OLDHAM BOY'S RANCH	TX	TXS	13,000	95	UNK	9	0	0	0	1	NR	ST
WHITE ROCK	TX	TXS	4,000	70	3/12	39	0	10	2	2	NR	PRI

TWIN HILLS	OK	OKS	4,000	95	3/12	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST
MARKUM RANCH RD	TX	TXF	350	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	FS
MARAVILLAS CREEK	TX	TXS	4,000	100	---	31	1	3	0	0	NR	PRI
ATASCOSA COMPLEX	TX	TXS	1,085	100	---	0	0	0	0	5	NR	ST
CRYSTAL	OK	OKS	1,200	100	---	18	0	9	0	0	NR	ST
FRIO	TX	TXS	450	100	---	0	0	0	0	0	NR	ST

OUTLOOK:

Weather Discussion: Dry and windy conditions will continue over the southern Rockies and the southern Plains associated with a cold front moving across the region. Elsewhere, showers and thunderstorms associated with a warm front will extend from the central Plains into the Northeast.

Geographic Area Weather	High Temperatures	Minimum Relative Humidity	Wind
Southwest Area No information was reported.			
Southern Area No information was reported.			



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Topic of Choice

FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES	5				1		6
	ACRES	3				0		3
Rocky Mountain	FIRES					0		0
	ACRES					10		10
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES					61	11	72
	ACRES					234	260	494
TOTAL	FIRES	5	0	0	0	61	12	78
	ACRES	3	0	0	0	244	260	507

FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES					2		2
	ACRES					1		1
Northern California	FIRES					64	8	72
	ACRES					1,530	1,244	2,774
Southern California	FIRES		4				12	16
	ACRES		10				498	508
Northern Rockies	FIRES					1	1	2
	ACRES					0	10	10
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	0	2			1		3
	ACRES	51	10			28		89
Western Great Basin	FIRES		7		1			8
	ACRES		9		1			10
Southwest	FIRES	113	25	1	24	140	112	415
	ACRES	600	1,331	431	3,490	79,862	5,182	90,896
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	4	5	5	2	85	20	121
	ACRES	231	0	1,072	0	37,509	7,315	46,127
Eastern Area	FIRES			1	3	527	105	636
	ACRES			5	52	21,824	1,739	23,620
Southern Area	FIRES	257		74	11	10,632	280	11,254
	ACRES	14,010		10,982	1,405	404,044	10,343	440,784
TOTAL	FIRES	374	43	81	41	11,452	538	12,529
	ACRES	14,892	1,360	12,490	4,948	544,798	26,331	604,819

Five Year Average Fires	8,583
Five Year Average Acres	103,792

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YESTERDAY:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					10		10
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES					1		1
	ACRES					20		20
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES			1		2	5	8
	ACRES			503		1,132	3,936	5,571
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	1	0	2	7	10
	ACRES	0	0	503	0	1,132	3,966	5,601

PRESCRIBED FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		80	2			13	95
	ACRES		1,971	86			109	2,166
Northern California	FIRES	12	2	3	2		47	66
	ACRES	101	19	1,324	6		699	2,149
Southern California	FIRES		4	2			45	51
	ACRES		280	24			1,379	1,683
Northern Rockies	FIRES		1					1
	ACRES		463					463
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	1	4				1	6
	ACRES	4	754				178	936
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1	1				2
	ACRES		10	10				20
Southwest	FIRES	7	2	2			34	45
	ACRES	318	35	320			5,943	6,616
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	2	22	4	12	53	95
	ACRES	160	50	5,072	52	324	5,361	11,019
Eastern Area	FIRES			15	3	71	51	140
	ACRES			824	1,152	11,963	15,384	29,323
Southern Area	FIRES			87	7	182	427	703
	ACRES			39,894	6,069	97,279	334,658	477,900
TOTAL	FIRES	22	96	134	16	265	671	1,204
	ACRES	583	3,582	47,554	7,279	109,566	363,711	532,275

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU FIRES AND ACRES YEAR-TO-DATE:

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern California	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Rocky Mountain	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Eastern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
Southern Area	FIRES							0
	ACRES							0
TOTAL	FIRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0
	ACRES	0	0	0	0	0	0	0

***** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *****

RESOURCES STATUS: COMMITTED RESOURCES

AREA	CREWS FED	CREWS ST/OT	ENGS FED	ENGS ST/OT	HELI FED	HELI ST/OT	AIRT FED	AIRT ST/OT	OVRHD FED	OVRHD ST/OT
Alaska										
Northwest										
Northern California										
Southern California										
Northern Rockies										
Eastern Great Basin										
Western Great Basin										
Southwest		2					2			
Rocky Mountain										
Eastern Area	1		5						35	
Southern Area	2	2	32	67	3	13	3		173	172
Total	3	4	37	67	3	13	0	0	208	172

***** NATIONAL INTERAGENCY COORDINATION CENTER *****